

Republic of the Philippines DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION Region VII, Central Visayas

SCHOOLS DIVISION OF NEGROS ORIENTAL

www.depednegor.net

November 21, 2019

DIVISION MEMORANDUM No. 802; s. 2019

TRAINING ON RONDALLA FOR MAPEH TEACHERS

TO:

Assistant Schools Division Superintendents

Division Chiefs

Education Program Supervisors

Public Schools District Supervisors/Districts-In-Charge Public Elementary and Secondary School Heads

All Others Concerned

- Relative to the Regional Memorandum No. 0645, s. 2019 on the Training on Rondalla for MAPEH Teachers, the herein mentioned participants are advised to attend this activity on November 26-29, 2019 at Applied Nutrition Center, Banilad, Cebu City.
- 2. The following are the participants to this activity:
 - a. John Rey V. Cadiente
- f. Helen Caminade
- b. Lorene T. Lumayag
- g. Limey Abejero
- c. Napoleon Omole
- h. Yassef Ann Tuayon
- d. Melonie Caballero
- i. Charles Clarkson Apolinaria
- e. Yacasel E. Alejo
- j. James B. De Gracia
- 3. The participants are required to bring the following materials/equipment:
 - Secondary-Rondalla Instruments (Octavina, Laud, Bajo de Arko, Guitar)
 - b. Music Stand
 - c. Reserved Strings
 - d. Pick/Plectrum
 - e. Band Aid
 - f. Chromatic Tuner
 - g. Elementary- Ukulele (choose any 2-metal bottle cap, Bamboo Sticks or Drumsticks)
 - h. Colored Sand
 - i. Glue

- j. Point or Shot Camera
- k. Laptop with connecting Data Cable
- l. Scissors
- m. Improvised percussion instruments
 (Tambourines, plastic bottle with mongo seeds, maracas, whistle
- n. Water based acrylic paint (red, blue, yellow, white and black)
- o. Paint brushes #8 and #12
- p. Beige barong Tagalog for male and beige Filipiniana dress for female
- 4. Expenses incurred related to the conduct of this activity which includes board and; lodging will be charged to OSEC-7-19-0233 while travelling and other incidental expenses are chargeable against school MOOE/local/PTA and other fund sources subject to the usual government accounting and auditing rules and regulations.
- 5. This serves as your Travel Order.
- 6. Immediate dissemination of this Memorandum is desired.

For the Schools Division Superintendent:

ADOLF P. AGUILAR
OIC-Assistant Schools Division Superintendent
Office In-Charge

2 1 NOV 2019